

**FILED**

August 27, 2018

**STATE OF MINNESOTA**

**OFFICE OF  
APPELLATE COURTS**

**IN SUPREME COURT**

---

**Case No: A17-1068**

---

Ryan Larson,

Appellant,

Gannett Company, Inc., a foreign corporation;  
Gannett Satellite Information Network, Inc.,  
a foreign corporation; Multimedia Holdings  
Corporation, a foreign corporation, d/b/a/  
KARE 11-TV and d/b/a the St. Cloud Times,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Stephen C. Fiebiger (#149664)  
Stephen C. Fiebiger Law Office, Chtd.  
2500 West County Road 42, Suite 190  
Burnsville, MN 55337  
(952) 746-5171  
[fielaw@earthlink.net](mailto:fielaw@earthlink.net)

Steven J. Wells (#0163508)  
Timothy J. Droske (#0388687)  
Angela M. Porter (#0395596)  
Dorsey & Whitney, PLLP  
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500  
Minneapolis, M 55402  
(612) 340-2600  
[wells.steve@dorsey.com](mailto:wells.steve@dorsey.com)  
[droske.tim@dorsey.com](mailto:droske.tim@dorsey.com)  
[porter.angela@dorsey.com](mailto:porter.angela@dorsey.com)

*Attorney for Appellant*

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Statement of Legal Issues .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts.....	5
1. Arrest of Ryan Larson.....	5
2. Press Conference of November 30, 2012.....	5
3. The Trial .....	6
A. November 30, 2012 6:00 p.m. KARE 11 Reports .....	6
1. Anchor Julie Nelson.....	6
2. John Croman’s 6:00 Report .....	8
3. Closing 6:00 Report .....	9
B. November 30, 2012 10:00 p.m. KARE 11 Reports .....	10
1. Julie Nelson Opening .....	10
2. Kare11.com Report .....	11
3. Jana Shortal’s “Opened Fire” Story .....	11
4. Closing 10:00 Report .....	13
C. ‘Man faces murder charge’ Article.....	13
D. December 5, 2012 Article .....	15
E. Ryan Larson .....	16
F. “Shooting the Messenger” Closing .....	19
Summary of Argument .....	19
Argument.....	21

I. Standard of Review .....	21
II. The Fair Report Privilege Does Not Apply to Summaries of Statements Made by Law Enforcement in a Press Conference and News Release .....	21
1. <i>Moreno</i> .....	23
2. Proceedings Not Covered by the Privilege .....	26
3. Lack of Proper Attribution Defeats Privilege .....	36
4. Substantial Accuracy Errors .....	38
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Reversing Judgment as a Matter of Law (JMOL) on Falsity .....	47
1. Republication .....	51
IV. The Court of Appeals Erred in Reversing the Order for New Trial .....	53
1. Negligence and Damages .....	53
2. New Trial for the Three Dismissed Statements .....	56
3. Incremental Harm Doctrine .....	59
Conclusion.....	62
Certificate of Brief Length.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alharbi v. Theblaze, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 334 (D.Mass.2016) .....	54
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby v. Anderson</i> , 746 F. 2d 1563 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	60
<i>Bahr v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 766 N.W. 2d 910 (Minn. 2009).....	40,41
<i>Becker v. Allow Hardfacing &amp; Engineering Co.</i> , 401 N.W. 2d 655 (Minn. 1987) .....	48,53
<i>Bible Faith Lutheran Church of India, Inc. v. Assoc. of Free Lutheran Cong. Mission Corp.</i> , 1991 WL1300878 at *18 (D. Minn. Aug. 1. 1991).....	51
<i>Bufalino v. Associated Press</i> , 692 F. 2d 266 (2d Cir. 1982) .....	22,37
<i>Carradine v. State</i> , 511 N.W. 2d 733 (Minn. 1994) .....	25,28,32,35,59,60
<i>Christie v. Estate of Christie</i> , 911 N.W. 2d 833 (Minn. 2018) .....	48,53
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publishing Co.</i> , 639 F. 2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	51,59
<i>Dameron v. Washington Magazine, Inc.</i> , 779 F. 2d 736 (D.C.Cir. 1985) ...	22,36,37
<i>Dean v. Weisbrod</i> , 300 Minn. 37, 217 N.W. 2d 739 (1974) .....	48
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W. 2d 446 (Minn. 1990) .....	48,49,50
<i>Hoover v. Peerless Publications, Inc.</i> , 461 F. Supp. 1206 (E.D. Pa. 1978) .....	51
<i>In re Estate of Butler</i> , 803 N.W. 2d 393 (Minn. 2011) .....	48
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	21,22
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 680 F. 2d 527 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982) .....	37

<i>Halla Nursey, Inc. v. Baumann-Furrie &amp; Co.</i> , 454 N.W. 2d 905 (Minn. 1990) ...	21
<i>Hauenstein v. Locite Corp.</i> , 347 N.W. 2d 272 (Minn. App. 1984) .....	50
<i>Hebrink v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 664 N.W.2d 414 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) ..	41
<i>Hughes v. Washington Daily News Co.</i> , 193 F. 2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1952) .....	36
<i>Hurley v. Northwest Publications, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 967 (D. Minn. 1967) .....	24
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star Tribune &amp; Co.</i> , 390 N.W. 2d 437(Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc. of the United States</i> , 389 N.W. 2d 876 (Minn. 1986) .....	40,49,50,52
<i>Lindstrom v. Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis</i> , 214 N.W. 2d 672 (Minn. 1974) ...	49
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991) .....	22,59
<i>McKee v. Laurion</i> , 825 N.W. 2d 725 (Minn. 2013) .....	56,61
<i>Michaelis v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 119 F. 3d 697 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	57,58
<i>Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.</i> , 610 N.W. 2d 321 (Minn. 2000) .....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Nadeau v. Ramsey County</i> , 277 N.W. 2d 520 (Minn. 1979) .....	49
<i>Nixon v. Dispatch Printing Co.</i> , 112 N.W. 258 (Minn. 1907) .....	23,25,26
<i>Olinger v. American Savings and Loan Assoc.</i> , 409 F. 2d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1969) ...	52
<i>Phillips v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.</i> 424 A.2d 78 (D.C. Ct. App. 1980)....	26,37
<i>Phipps v. Clark Oil &amp; Refining Corporation, et al</i> , 408 N.W. 2d 569 (Minn. 1987) .....	24
<i>Price v. Viking Penguin, Inc.</i> , 881 F. 2d 1246 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) .....	51

<i>Richie v. Paramount Pictures Corp.</i> , 544 N.W. 2d 21 (Minn. 1996) .....	21
<i>Schlieman v. Gannett Minn. Broadcasting Inc.</i> , 637 N.W. 2d 297 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	51,56
<i>St. Cloud Newspapers, Inc. v. Dist. 742 Comm. Schools</i> , 332 N. W. 2d 1 (1983)..	29
<i>Stokes v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 992 (D. Minn. 1998) .....	32
<i>Toney v. WCCO Television</i> , 85 F. 3d 383 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	56,58
<i>Utecht v. Shopko Dept. Store</i> , 324 N.W. 2d 652 (Minn. 1982) .....	56
<i>Williams v. WCAU-TV</i> , 555 F. Supp. 198 (E.D. Pa. 1983) .....	38,49

**Statutes**

Minn. Stat. § 13D.01 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 13D.04 .....	29
Minn. Stat. § 609.765, subd. 3(4) .....	30,31
Minn. Stat. § 609.765, subd. 2 .....	30,31

**CIVJIGS**

CIVJIG 50.10 .....	51
CIVJIG 50.25.....	38,39,40,41,48,49,51

**Rules**

Minn. R. Crim. P. 4.02,Subd. 5(1) .....	35
Minn. R. Crim. P. 4.02, Subd. 5(2) .....	35
Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 3.6 .....	34

Minn. R. Prof. Conduct 3.8 .....34

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary, 5th Ed., p.31 .....46

Harper, James & Gray, Law of Torts, Sec 5.24 pp. 244-45 .....33

*Merriam-Webster Dictionary*, (visited November 13, 2017),<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/accuse> .....46

*Restatement (Second) Torts*, § 611 cmt. d .....29,30

*Restatement (Second) Torts*, § 611 cmt. f .....25

*Restatement (Second) Torts*, § 611 cmt. h .....25,31,32

*Restatement (Second) Torts* § 611 .....25,29,33

W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton & D. Own, *Prosser & Keeton on Law of Torts* 776 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1984) .....38

R. Sack: *Sack on Defamation*, 4<sup>th</sup> Ed. Sec. 7.3.5, p. 7-19 (2016).....36
